2025 3E Production Car Championship Regulations V1
2025 MOTORSPORT AUSTRALIA
Western Australian 3E Production Car State Championship
1 ELIGIBILITY
(1.1) This Appendix is prepared in accordance with the current Motorsport Australia Championship and
Series Policy.
(1.2) The objective for the current Motorsport Australia Western Australian 3E Production Car State
Championship shall be to provide a competitive and exciting racing category for Production-based Type

Volkswagen Golf GTi TCR Gen 7.5 3-21-007 1.30 1387
CLASS B2 - High Performance Naturally Aspirated
Make Model Designation
Recognition
Document No
Maximum
Manifold
Pressure (bar)
Minimum
Racing Weight
(kg)
BMW M3 E46 3-18-007 N/A 1452
BMW M3 E90, E92 3-18-016 N/A 1517
Ford XR8 BF, BF2 3-9-007 N/A 1646
Ford XR8 FG 3-9-009NN N/A
Ford FPV GT, GT-P BA, BA2 3-09-005 N/A 1687
Ford FPV GT, GT-P BF, BF2  N/A 1700
Holden Commodore SS VX  N/A 1542
Holden HSV R8 Clubsport VXt  N/A
Holden
Commodore SS,
SV VY  N/A 1565
Holden
Commodore SS,
SV, SS-Z VZ 3-09-014 N/A 1565
Holden
Commodore SSV-
Redline VE 3-19-002 N/A 1618
Holden
Commodore SSV-
Z VE 3-19-004 N/A 1659
Holden
Commodore SS,
SSV Redline, SSV
CL
VF (6.0) 3-17-006B N/A 1626
2025 3E Production Car Championship Regulations V1
Appendix A - List of Eligible Automobiles (Continued)
CLASS C - Performance
Make Model Designation
Recognition
Document No
Maximum
Manifold
Pressure (bar)
Minimum
Racing Weight
(kg)
Alfa Romeo Guilietta QV 1.8 Series 2 3-17-001 1.50 1299
Audi TT 3.2 Quattro MY05  N/A 1410
BMW 130i E87 3-09-003 N/A 1355
BMW M3 E36 3.2L 3-19-015 N/A 1448
BMW M3 E36 3.0L 3-19-016 N/A 1448
Holden Astra HSV VXR AH 3-11-004 1.20 1333
Holden Astra HSV VXR PJ 3-20-001 1.50 1489
Mazda 3 MPS BL 3-11-002 1.10 1420
Mazda 3 MPS BK 3A, 3B 3-09-025 1.10 1403
Mazda 6 MPS 6A 3-12-010 1.10 1534
Mini Cooper S JCW R56 3-13-014B TBA 1120
Mini Cooper S F56  TBA 1135
Renault Megane RS 265 X95 3-14-005 1.55 1374
Renault
Megane RS 265
Trophy R
X95 3-21-003 1.55 1247
Renault Clio RS200 Sport X98 3-19-013 2.00 1176
Suzuki Swift Turbo AZ 3-22-003 TBA 945